
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 

Date: Tuesday 10 April 2018 
Time:  5.30 pm 
Venue:  Rennes Room - Civic Centre 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.  
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sarah Selway, Democratic 
Services Manager (Committees) on 01392 265275. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Edwards (Chair), Bialyk, Brimble, Denham, Leadbetter, Morse, Packham, Pearson and 
Sutton 
 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
   
 Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

1    Apologies 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee members. 
 

 

2    Minutes 
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2018. 
 

(Pages 5 - 
12) 

3    Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
 

 

 



 

 

4    Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public 

 

 

 RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of items 10 
and 11 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the 
Act.  
 

 

5    Freedom of the City Procedures 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support. 
 

(Pages 13 
- 16) 

6    Overview of Revenue Budget 2017/18 
 

 

 To consider the report for the Chief Finance Officer. 
 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee considered the report at its meeting on 
22 March 2018 and its comments will be reported. 
 

(Pages 17 
- 30) 

7    Capital Monitoring Statement to 31 December 2017 
 

 

 To consider the report for the Chief Finance Officer. 
 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee considered the report at its meeting on 
22 March 2018 and its comments will be reported. 
 

(Pages 31 
- 52) 

8    Neighbourhood portion of Community Infra-Structure Levy/ Grants Roots 
Grants recommendations March 2018 

 

 

 To consider the report of the Programme Manager – Communities 
 

(Pages 53 
- 58) 

9    Physical Activity Strategy and Sport England Local Delivery Pilot Staffing 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Director (JY). 
 

(Pages 59 
- 62) 

Part II: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded 

No representations have been received in respect of the following items in accordance with the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012.     
 

10    Communications, Visit Exeter and Events Restructure 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Director of Communications and Marketing. 
 
 
 

(Pages 63 
- 116) 



 

 

11    RAMM Staff Team Restructure 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Museums Manager & Cultural Lead. 
 

(Pages 
117 - 212) 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday 12 June 2018 at 5.30 pm in 
the Civic Centre. 
 
A statement of the executive decisions taken at this meeting will be produced and published 
on the Council website as soon as reasonably practicable. 
 
 
Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  
This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question 
at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) on (01392) 265115 for further information. 

 
Follow us: 
www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil 
www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil 

 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265275. 

 

http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Tuesday 13 March 2018 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor  
Councillors Bialyk, Brimble, Denham, Leadbetter, Morse, Pearson and Sutton 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillors Edwards and Packham 

 
Also present: 
 
Chief Executive & Growth Director, Director (BA), Director of Communications and 
Marketing, Director (JY), Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support, Service Lead 
Housing Customers, Cleansing & Fleet Manager and Democratic Services Manager 

 
30   CHAIR 

 
In the absence of the Leader, the Deputy Leader, Councillor Sutton, took the Chair. 
 

31   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made. 
 

32   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2018 were taken as read and 
signed by the Deputy Chair as correct. 
 
 

33   MAJOR GRANTS PANEL MINUTES 22 FEBRUARY 2018 
 

The minutes of the Major Grants Panel meeting held on 22 February 2018 were 
submitted. 
 
The Deputy Leader advised of an amendment to these minutes to the effect that 
Double Elephant is not a National Portfolio Organisation (NPO), but an annual 
grant.  
 
RESOLVED that subject to the amendment the Double Elephant is not an NPO, but 
an annual grant, the minutes of the Major Grants Panel meeting held on 22 
February 2018 be received and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 

34   LEISURE COMPLEX AND BUS STATION PROGRAMME BOARD MINUTES 5 
MARCH 2018 

 
The minutes of the Lei
[...]
ia Research and Consulting for the separate 
collection and recycling of food waste. Members were presented with a proposal 
that the current recycling service, without a food waste collection, should continue 
as the service option with the lowest modelled costs and lowest financial risk. The 
Cleansing and Fleet Manager explained that the business case for food waste 
collection would be reviewed every year as part of the Recycling Plan. The review 
would also take account of any developments in the technology for waste collection 
and treatment and changes in the markets for recyclable materials, and the evolving 
financial case for food waste collection. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Place stated that it was important that the Council remained 
ambitious in its long term plans to recycle food and expand the materials it recycled 
and it would review the situation on an annual basis. 
 
A Member expressed his disappointment that the Council was not introducing a 
food waste collection. 
 
The majority of Members acknowledged that the City Council did have good 
recycling rates and that the business case for a food waste collection would be 
reviewed annually.   
 
Place Scrutiny Committee considered the report at its meeting on 8 March 2018 and 
its comments were reported. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) the continuation to provide the current recycling service (described as the 

‘baseline’ of the circulated report) be approved; 
 
(2) officers provide an annual update on the food waste business case in the 

Recycling Place; and 
 
(3) the current and planned measures to improve the recycling rate achieved by 

the current service be noted. 
 
(Councillor Leadbetter in accordance with Standing Order no.43 requested that his 
abstention from voting on this recommendation be recorded) 
 

39   FREEDOM OF THE CITY PROCEDURES 
 

The Corporate Manager, Democratic & Civic Support presented the report which 
sought approval to introduce a more rigid assessment process for th
[...]
ith section 223 of the Local Government Act 
1972, the following officer be authorised to represent the Council at the County and 
Magistrates Courts:- 
 
Jayne Hanson – Service Improvement Lead (Payments) 
 
RESOLVED that, in accordance with section 223 of the Local Government Act 
1972, the following officers be authorised to represent the Council at the County 
and Magistrates Courts in Council Tax and Business Rates cases :- 
 
Jayne Hanson – Service Improvement Lead (Payments) 
Karen Holmes – Council Tax Collection Team Leader 
Kevin Hughes – Service Improvement Lead (Local Taxation) 
Guy Burnley – Business Rates Manager  
 

42   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
items on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act.   
 

43   RENNES HOUSE OPTIONS 
 

Page 10



 

 

The Service Lead Housing Customers presented the report outlining the history 
behind Rennes House, past decisions made and which set out costed options for 
the refurbishment works required to the building. 
 
Members were circulated with details of the option for the full refurbishment of 
Rennes which People Scrutiny Committee had considered at its meeting on 12 
March 2018 and had unanimously supported. 
 
Members supported the proposal for the full refurbishment of Rennes House, it 
would provide significant savings in heating costs and would improve thermal 
comfort and indoor air quality. Members agreed that should alternative options need 
to be considered within the agreed budgets these should be in consultation with the 
relevant Portfolio Holder and Local Ward Members.  
 
RECOMMENDED to Council that:- 
 
(1) the refurbishment works required to Rennes House, alongside the costs of 

refurbishment in relation to the value of the building be noted ; 
 
(2) the responses to the consultation undertaken with Rennes House residents 

as detailed in section 8.7 of the report be noted; 
 
(3)  the option for full refurbishment of Rennes House, as circulated at the 

meeting, be approved, with consideration of any alternative options to be 
taken in consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holder and Local Ward 
Members. 

 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.33 pm and closed at 7.04 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
The decisions indicated will normally come into force 5 working days after 
publication of the Statement of Decisions unless called in by a Scrutiny 
Committee.  Where the matter in question is urgent, the decision will come 
into force immediately.  Decisions regarding the policy framework or 
corporate objectives or otherwise outside the remit of the Executive will be 
considered by Council on 24 April 2018. 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO Executive 
Date of Meeting: 10 April 2018 
Report of: Corporate Manager, Democratic & Civic Support 
Title: FREEDOM OF THE CITY PROCEDURES  
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
 
Executive 
 
1.1 What is the report about? 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval to introduce a more rigid assessment process for the 

consideration of any nominations made for Freedom of the City 
1.2 This report was previously presented to, and deferred by the Executive on 13th March 

2018, pending further information relating to data protection. 
.  
2. Recommendation:  
 
 2.1  That a Freedom of the City Assessment Panel be established, to consider all 

nominations received for Freedom of the City, with its membership being as 
follows:- 

 
  - The Leader of the Council (or nominee) 
  - The Leader(s) of other political groups on the Council (or nominee(s)) 
  - The Chief Executive & Growth Director (or nominee from the Strategic 

Management Board) 
  - The Corporate Manager, Democratic & Civic Support 
  - An external representative  
 

 2.2 That only written nominations on the council’s approved application form will be 
accepted for consideration by the panel.  No other method be accepted for the 
submission of nominations for Freedom of the City  

 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 
3.1  Following the Council’s recent consideration of a number of nominations for Freedom 

of the City, it is suggested that a more transparent approach to the consideration of 
these nominations, before submission to full Council, be established. 

 
3.2 Following the Council’s consideration, and ultimate rejection, of the nomination of 

Freedom of the City for the emergency services, which was received via a Notice of 
Motion, it is considered appropriate for there to be only one way in which such 
nominations should be received 

 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.   
 
4.1  None. 
 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 
5.1  This report has no financial implications.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



  

 
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 
6.1  Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972, gives Councils the power to grant 

“Freedom of the City” to any individual who it feels has given eminent service to the 
City.   

 
6.2 Under this legislation, any decision to grant the Freedom of the City has to be taken by 

an Extraordinary meeting of the full Council with two thirds of those present at the 
meeting, voting in favour.  The proposals contained in this report will not change this.   

 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 
7.1  This report raises no issues for the Monitoring Officer. 
 
8. Report details: 
 
8.1  The Council at its meeting on 24 February 2015, agreed the recommendation of the 

Executive for the establishment of criteria against which future nominations for 
Freedom of the City could be judged.   This report is attached for ease of reference as 
Appendix A. 

 
8.2 Since that tim
[...]
 unsuccessful nominee would be withheld due to 
it being classified as personal data.   

 
9. How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Plan? 
 
9.1 This decision will help promote the City as one which promotes transparency in its 

decision making process 
 
10. What risks are there and how can they be reduced? 
 
10.1 There are no risks associated with the proposals  
 
11. What is the impact of the decision on equality and diversity; health and 

wellbeing; safeguarding children, young people and vulnerable adults, 
community safety and the environment? 

 
11.1  None applicable with this decision 
 
12. Are there any other options? 

Page 15



  

 
12.1 To continue with the current process despite the issues which have been addressed in 

this report.. 
. 
 John Street 
Corporate Manager, Democratic & Civic Support  
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report:- 

 

 
Contact for enquires:  
Democratic Services (Committees) 
Room 2.3 
01392 265275 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



REPORT TO RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Date of Meeting: 22 March 2018 
REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 
Date of Meeting: 10 April 2018 
REPORT TO COUNCIL 
Date of Meeting: 24 April 2018 
Report of: Chief Finance Officer 
Title: OVERVIEW OF REVENUE BUDGET 2017/18 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
* One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this is a 
key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions. 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 

 
1.1 To advise Members of the overall projected financial position of the HRA & General Fund 

Revenue Budgets for the 2017/18 financial year after nine months. 
 

2. Recommendations: 
 

 
 

It is recommended that Scrutiny Resources Committee and the Executive note the report 
and Council notes and approves (where applicable): 
 

2.1 The General Fund forecas
[...]
844)

less Notional capital charges (3,075,760) (3,075,760) (3,075,760) 0

Service Committee Net Expenditure 12,852,260 1,592,890 14,445,150 14,553,897 108,747

Net Interest 150,000 150,000 0 (150,000)

New Homes Bonus (3,597,202) (3,597,202) (3,597,202) 0

Revenue Contribution to Capital 0 0 0 0

Minimum Revenue Provision 764,028 764,028 647,722 (116,306)

Voluntary Revenue Provision 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 0

General Fund Expenditure 11,169,086 1,592,890 12,761,976 12,604,417 (157,559)

Transfer To/(From) Working Balance (73,479) (1,592,890) (1,666,369) (1,321,150) 345,219

Transfer To/(From) Earmarked Reserves 769,202 769,202 411,002 (358,200)

General Fund Net Expenditure 11,864,809 0 11,864,809 11,694,269 (170,540)

Formula Grant (5,177,000) (5,177,000) (5,177,000) 0

Business Rates Growth / Pooling Gain (1,350,000) (1,350,000) (1,016,460) 333,540

CIL Income 0 0 (163,000) (163,000)

Council Tax (5,337,809) (5,337,809) (5,337,809) 0

0 0 0 0 0

Working Balance March 2017 5,264,841£         3,943,691£        March 2018

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO  CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
EXECUTIVE AND COUNCIL 

Date of Meeting:   Corporate Services Scrutiny – 22 March 2018 
      Executive - 10 April 2018 
     Council – 24 April 2018 
Report of:    Chief Finance Officer 
Title: Capital Monitoring Statement to 31 December 2017 
 

 
Is this a Key Decision? 
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 

To report the current position in respect of the Council’s revised annual capital programme 
and to advise Members of the anticipated level of deferred expenditure into future years. 

  
The report seeks Member approval to amend the annual capital programme in order to 
reflect the reported variations. 

 
2. Recommendations: 

It is recommended that Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee supports and the Executive 
recommends to Council to approve: 

 
(i) The revision of the 
[...]
rces 13,490,998 6,143,877 2,426,556 1,206,556 1,067,176 1,067,176

WORKING BALANCE RESOURCES:

Balance Brought Forward 8,567,454 9,747,555 5,792,557 6,265,175 6,663,366 8,567,454

HRA Balance Transfer - Surplus/(Deficit) 1,180,101 (3,762,145) 472,618 398,191 (623,006) (2,334,241)

Forecast Supplementary Budget Requests 0 (192,853) 0 0 0 (192,853)

Balance Carried Forward 9,747,555 5,792,557 6,265,175 6,663,366 6,040,360 6,040,360

Balance Resolved to be Retained (4,000,000) (4,000,000) (4,000,000) (4,000,000) (4,000,000) (4,000,000)

Uncommitted HRA Working Balance 5,747,555 1,792,557 2,265,175 2,663,366 2,040,360 2,040,360

TOTAL AVAILABLE CAPITAL RESOURCES 19,238,553 7,936,434 4,691,731 3,869,922 3,107,536 3,107,536

HRA AVAILABLE RESOURCES

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
REPORT TO: EXECUTIVE  
 
Date of Meeting: Executive – 10 April 2018 
   Council – 24 April 2018 
 
Report of: Programme Manager - Communities 
 
Title: Neighbourhood portion of Community Infra-Structure Levy/ Grants 

Roots Grants recommendations March 2018 
 

 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
No 
 

Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 
1.2  This report recommends awards to be made to six community organisations in this fourth 

round of the Neighbourhood Community Infra-Structure Levy (CIL) /Grass Roots Grants 
funding. 

 
 

2. Recommendations: 
 

2.1  That Council approves the recommendation made by the Grass Roots Grants Panel which 
met on the 8 March 2018, to support the following applications: 

 
(For more information about these projects see section 8 of this report below) 

  
  

 Agency  Project  Cost 

1 Countess Wear Village Hall  Activities for children and 
families 

£1,200 

2 Alphington Community 
Association  
 
Recommendation to 
agree in principle subject 
to further funding being 
achieved. 

Refurbishment of the Shed 
Theatre at Alphington Village 
Hall 

£50,000 

3 Exeter Division Girl Guiding  Refurbishment of Trefoil Lodge £20,000 

4 Exeter Community 
Initiatives 

Exwick Tots £2,040 

5 Parklife Heavitree 
 
Recommendation to 
agree in principle subject 
to further funding being 
achieved.  

Café and Community Facility £50,000 

6 St Sidwell’s Centre Community compost, 
commerce and history project 

£33,618 

 Total   £156,858 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
  
3. Reasons for the recommendations: 
 
3.1 At the People Scrutiny Committee held on 2 June 2016, and Council on 26 July 2016 it was 

agreed that the Council would welcome recommendations from the Exeter Community 
Forum (ECF) Grass Roots Grants Panel as to how to spend the Neighbourhood portion of 
the Community Infra-Structure Levy (CIL) (£3.75 million over 10 years.) 
This is the fourth round in this process.  

 
 
   
4. What are the resource implications including non- financial resources: 
 
4.1  It is estimated that the neighbourhood portion of the total CIL receipts over the next 10 

years will be approximately £3.75 million.  Executive approved the ring fencing of these 
funds for implementing the Exeter Community Strategy at its 10 February 2015 meeting.  
The CIL regulations do not provide for borrowing to be undertaken against CIL receipts, 
and so sufficient CIL receipts must have accumulated before projects can be funded.  
There will be administrative and accounting costs in relation to decision-making processes 
and the implementation of projects funded by the neighbourhood portion of the CIL. 
 

4.2  At 15% of total CIL receipts, the neighbourhood portion of CIL receipts, currently equates to 
approximately £677,259 (March 18). (This figure is accurate after £310,000 for Community 
Builder funding is deducted). 

  
5. Section 151 Officer Comments: 
 
5.1  The Section 151 Officer notes the proposals and will work with the City Development 

Manager and the Programme Manager – Communities to ensure that the spend of the 
Neighbourhood portion of the CIL is appropria
[...]
awn Rivers 
Programme Manager - Communities 
 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report:- 

 
None 
 

Contact for enquires:  
Democratic Services (Committees) 
Room 2.3 
01392 265275 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 
Date of Meeting: 10th April 2018 
Report of: Jo Yelland, Director 
Title: Sport England Local Delivery Pilot and Physical; Activity Strategy Staffing  
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
* One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this is a 
key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions. 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
 
Executive 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 
This report is asking for Executive approval to add one full time Corporate Manger level post 
to the Councils staffing structure using existing revenue funding.  
 
2. Recommendations:  
 
2.1 It is recommended, that the Executive, in line with section 2.1 of the Council’s 

Management of Change/Redundancy Policy (April 2015) approve the creation of this 
additional permanent post from existing funding. 
 

2.2 It is recommended that the Executive delegate the creation of the Sport England Local 
Delivery Pilot team to the Director (Jo Yelland) providing there is agreement from 
Unison to do so. This is in order to meet the Sports England timescales. The delivery 
team posts will be fully funded by the Sports England bid. There is no impact on 
existing staff in the Council.   

 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 
Funding was set aside for the Director to create a post initially under the heading of “Sports 
Development”. Following consultation with the Portfolio Holder and stakeholders the Director 
wishes to create a senior management post “Active and Healthy People Programme Lead”. 
This is a new post and section 2.1 of the Council’s Management of Change/Redundancy 
Policy (Ap

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Tuesday 10 April 2018 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Edwards (Chair) 
Councillors Bialyk, Brimble, Denham, Leadbetter, Morse, Packham, Pearson and Sutton 

 
 
 

 
Also present: 
 
Chief Executive & Growth Director, Director of Communications and Marketing, Chief 
Finance Officer, Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support, Museums Manager and 
Cultural Lead, Programme Manager - Communities and Democratic Services Manager 

 
44   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2018 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as correct. 
 

45   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Councillor Denham declared a pecuniary interest in respect of item 49. 
 

46   FREEDOM OF THE CITY PROCEDURES 
 

The Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support presented the report which 
sought approval to introduce a more rigid assessment process for the consideration 
of any nominations made for Freedom of the City. This report was previously 
presented to, and deferred by the Executive on 13 March 2018, pending further 
information relating to data protection. Members were advised that should 
information be requested under Freedom of Information legislation as to the names 
of any nominations which had been unsuccessful, it would be withheld due to it 
being classified as personal data.  
 
In response to a Member, the Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support 
clarified that the procedure put forward was based upon the UK national honour 
nomination process.   
 
Members supported the proposed procedure. 
 
RESOLVED that;- 
 
(1) A Freedom of the City Assessment Panel be established, to consider all 

nominations received for Freedom of the City, with its membership being as 
follows:- 

 

 The Leader of the Council (or nominee) 

 The Leader(s) of other political groups on the Council (or 
nominee(s)) 



 

 

 The Chief Executive & Growth Director (or nominee from the 
Strategic Management Board) 

 The Corporate Manager, Democratic & Civic Support 

 An external representative; and 
 
(2) only written nominations on the council’s approved application form will be 

accepted for consideration by the panel.  No other method be accepted for 
the submission of nominations for Freedom of the City.  

 
 

47   OVERVIEW OF REVENUE BUDGET 2017/18 
 

The Chief Finance Officer presented the report advising Members of the overall 
projected financial position of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and General 
Fund Revenue Budgets for the 2017/18 financial year after nine months.  
 
Members were advised that the General Fund had an underspend of £345,219, the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) an underspend of £3,667,716 and the Council 
own Build Houses an underspend of £7,000. The high underspend on the HRA was 
due to the delay in a number of significant projects and the General Fund which was 
showing overspend in the first quarter now showed an underspend. 
 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee considered the report at its meeting on 22 
March 2018 and its comments were reported. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Council notes and approves the;- 
 
(1) General Fund forecast financial position for the 2017/18 financial year; 

(2) HRA forecast financial position for 2017/18 financial year; 

(3) outstanding Sundry Debt position as at December 2017; and 

(4) creditors’ payments performance; 
 

48   CAPITAL MONITORING STATEMENT TO 31 DECEMBER 2017 
 

The Chief Finance Officer presented the report on the current position in respect of 
the Council’s revised annual capital programme and to advise Members of the 
anticipated level of deferred expenditure into future years. The report also sought 
Member approval to amend the annual capital programme in order to reflect the 
reported variations. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer advised that during the first nine months of the year the 
Council had spent £6.597million on the programme, this was compared to £5.956 
million being spent in the first nine months of 2016/17. He referred Members to the 
completion of the repairs and extension to Alphington Village Hall. 
 
The Leader congratulated officers for keeping the budgets under control.  
 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee considered the report at its meeting on 22 
March 2018 and its comments were reported. 
 
RECOMMENDED Council to approve the revision of the annual capital programme 
to reflect the reported variations detailed in 8.4 and 8.5 of the circulated report. 
 



 

 

49   NEIGHBOURHOOD PORTION OF COMMUNITY INFRA-STRUCTURE LEVY/ 
GRANTS ROOTS GRANTS RECOMMENDATIONS MARCH 2018 

 
Councillor Denham declared a pecuniary interest in respect of one of the grants. 
She left the meeting during consideration of the item.  
 
The Programme Manager – Communities presented the report recommending 
awards to be made to six community organisations in this fourth round of the 
Neighbourhood Community Infra-Structure Levy (CIL) /Grass Roots Grants funding. 
Members were advised that nine applications were received in this latest round and 
the recommendation of the panel was to support six of those applications.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing, Communities and Sport commented 
that it was important to support local community organisations.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Economy and Culture welcomed the recommendations to 
support Alphington Community Association and Parklife Heavitree being in principle 
subject to further funding being achieved.  
 
RECOMMENDED that Council approves the recommendation made by the Grass 
Roots Grants Panel which met on the 8 March 2018, to support the following 
applications;-  
 

 Agency  Project  Cost 

1 Countess Wear Village 
Hall  

Activities for children and 
families 

£1,200 

2 Alphington Community 
Association  
 
Recommendation to 
agree in principle 
subject to further 
funding being 
achieved. 

Refurbishment of the 
Shed Theatre at 
Alphington Village Hall 

£50,000 

3 Exeter Division Girl 
Guiding  

Refurbishment of Trefoil 
Lodge 

£20,000 

4 Exeter Community 
Initiatives 

Exwick Tots £2,040 

5 Parklife Heavitree 
 
Recommendation to 
agree in principle 
subject to further 
funding being 
achieved.  

Café and Community 
Facility 

£50,000 

6 St Sidwell’s Centre Community compost, 
commerce and history 
project 

£33,618 

 Total   £156,858 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

50   PHYSICAL ACTIVITY STRATEGY AND SPORT ENGLAND LOCAL DELIVERY 
PILOT STAFFING 

 
The Director (JY) presented the report asking for Executive approval to add one full 
time Corporate Manger level post to the Councils staffing structure using existing 
revenue funding.  
 
Members were advised that there was two aspects to the proposal:- 
 

 The creation of an additional permanent post to be funded from existing 
funding  - Active and Healthy People Programme Lead – to lead the Sport 
England Local Delivery Programme and to develop strategies to make best 
use of the council’s assets and facilities to deliver on the emerging Physical 
Activity Strategy; 

 Delegation for the creation of the Sports England Local Delivery Pilot Team 
providing there is agreement from Unison to do so. 

 
The Leader supported the proposal to ensure that that would be no negative impact 
on the delivery of the Sport England programme.   
 
RESOLVED that;- 
 
(1) in line with section 2.1 of the Council’s Management of Change/Redundancy 

Policy (April 2015) the creation of this additional permanent post from existing 
funding be approved; and  
 

(2) the creation of the Sport England Local Delivery Pilot team be delegated to 
the Director (Jo Yelland) providing there is agreement from Unison to do so, in 
order to meet the Sports England timescales. The delivery team posts will be 
fully funded by the Sports England bid. There is no impact on existing staff in 
the Council.   

 
51   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - EXCLUSION 

OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act.   
 

52   COMMUNICATIONS, VISIT EXETER AND EVENTS RESTRUCTURE 
 

The Director of Communications and Marketing presented the report providing a 
cost neutral business case for the review and restructure of the teams working 
under Communications and Marketing, Visit Exeter and Events.  
 
Introducing a centralised marketing function had led to 316 requests in 10 months 
for the temporary team, from city wide marketing and consultation plans through to 
rebrands, whilst producing savings. Savings and extra revenue were achieved 
despite taking on one off ‘big ticket’ items such as identifying a brand for the city, 
design architecture, and licences. 
  
This report identified the ‘resilience and capacity’ as acknowledged in the peer 
review, at no additional cost to the council, to build on initial successes, release 
further cost savings whilst growing award winning communications, events and 
tourism promotion. 



 

 

 
Members welcomed the restructure and supported the way forward. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) the business case for the structure as set out in the circulated report be 

approved; and  
 

(2) the Director of Communications and Marketing be authorised to proceed to 
the first consultation stage in accordance with Organisational Change Policy. 

 
53   RAMM STAFF TEAM RESTRUCTURE 

 
The Museums Manager & Cultural Lead presented the report on the proposed 
restructuring of the RAMM staff team. The proposed changes were to improve 
operational efficiency and ensure staffing roles and capacity align with RAMM’s 
Business Plan 2018-22.  The Business Plan built on on-going work, which had seen 
in 2017/18, a 12.6% increase in visitor figures to 260,750.  This follow up report 
sought approval for the restructure following a consultation exercise. The proposed 
establishment changes would be in accordance with the Organisational Change 
Policy. Members were advised of the minor revisions and additional comments 
resulting from the consultation, also some further small amendments incorporated 
from staff feedback, received post report issue.  
 
Members supported the way forward.  
 
RESOLVED that following consultation in accordance with the Organisational 
Change Policy, the restructure of RAMM’s staff team incorporation of resulting 
minor revisions as described in this report be approved. 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.00 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
The decisions indicated will normally come into force 5 working days after 
publication of the Statement of Decisions unless called in by a Scrutiny 
Committee.  Where the matter in question is urgent, the decision will come 
into force immediately.  Decisions regarding the policy framework or 
corporate objectives or otherwise outside the remit of the Executive will be 
considered by Council on 24 April 2018. 
 
 


